STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2004 No. 278

AGRICULTURE

Milk Marketing Board (Dissolution) Order (Northern Ireland) 2004

Made - - - - 30th June 2004
Coming into operation 1st August 2004

Whereas the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development -

- (a) is satisfied that the Milk Marketing Board for Northern Ireland ("the Board") has carried out all the functions, as set out in regulation 4(1) of the Milk Marketing Board (Residuary Functions) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1995(1) that remained to it;
- (b) has been given notice by the Board that it has wound up its affairs; and
- (c) has consulted the Board;

now therefore, the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development in accordance with the requirements of Article 17(5) of the Agriculture (Northern Ireland) Order 1993(2), hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Milk Marketing Board (Dissolution) Order (Northern Ireland) 2004.

Dissolution of the Milk Marketing Board for Northern Ireland

2. On 1st August 2004 the Milk Marketing Board for Northern Ireland shall be dissolved.

⁽¹⁾ S.R. 1995 No. 25 as amended by S.R. 2002 No. 151

⁽²⁾ S.I. 1993/2665 (N.I. 10)

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development on 30th June 2004.

L.S.

D. Small
A senior officer of the
Department of Agriculture and Rural
Development

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order.)

In accordance with Article 17(5) of the Agriculture (Northern Ireland) Order 1993 ("the Order"), this Order dissolves the Milk Marketing Board for Northern Ireland ("the Board") on 1st August 2004.

The Board was constituted by Part II of the Schedule to the Milk Marketing Scheme (Approval) Order (Northern Ireland) 1989 (S.R. 1989 No. 48) to administer the Milk Marketing Scheme ("the Scheme") set out in the said Schedule. The Scheme was revoked by Article 4 of the Order, as read with the Milk Marketing Scheme (Postponement of Date of Revocation) Order (Northern Ireland) 1994 (S.R. 1994 No. 59), the Milk Marketing Scheme (Postponement of Date of Revocation No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland) 1994 (S.R. 1994 No. 340) and the Milk Marketing Scheme (Certification of Revocation) Order (Northern Ireland) 1995 (S.R. 1995 No. 104).

By virtue of Article 16 of the Order, the Board was not deemed to be dissolved by reason of the revocation of the Scheme but, further to the Milk Marketing Board (Residuary Functions) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1995 (S.R. 1995 No. 25) made under Article 17 of the Order, was preserved in residuary form together with so much of the Scheme as related to the winding up of the Board until such time as it might be dissolved. The Board has now carried out the functions that remained to it and has given notice to the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development that it has wound up its affairs.